

State Police Commission

Post Office Box 66555 Baton Rouge, LA. 70896-6555 Phone (225) 925-7057 Fax (225) 925-7058 www.laspc.com John Bel Edwards Governor

Jason Hannaman Executive Director

General Circular No. 215

Date: November 2, 2020

To: All Full-Time Permanent and Probationary Employees of

the Classified State Police Service

Subject: Call for Election of the Classified Employee Member of

the Louisiana State Police Commission

Pursuant to the authority contained in Louisiana Revised Statute 42:1402, the Director of the State Police Commission hereby issues the call for an election to fill the expiring term of the classified employee member of the Louisiana State Police Commission. This call is effective Monday, November 2, 2020.

The term of office for this position shall begin on **January 1**, **2021**, unless a runoff is necessary, and will expire on **December 31**, **2026**.

A candidate for the elected classified member position to the State Police Commission shall be a full-time, permanent employee of the classified State Police Service for a period of one year prior to the date on which he or she qualifies as a candidate.

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 42:1403, thirty (30) names of <u>permanent</u> classified members are required to effectuate the nomination of a candidate; therefore, the nomination petition contains spaces for the required thirty (30) names and spaces for up to twenty (20) additional names. Please note that more than one petition may be used for the nomination process.

Classified members that are not permanent employees in the State Police Service will $\underline{\text{NOT}}$ be eligible to sign nomination petitions; however, they may cast a ballot in the subsequent election.

Nomination petitions must be filed <u>and received</u> by the Director of the State Police Commission no later than 4:00 P.M. on Tuesday, November 10, 2020. Nomination petitions may be hand-delivered to:

State Police Commission
Dept. of Agriculture and Forestry Bldg.
5825 Florida Blvd., Suite 1180
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

Or mailed to:

State Police Commission Attn: Employee Election Coordinator P.O. Box 66555 Baton Rouge, LA 70896-6555

Faxed or emailed petitions will not be accepted.

As petitions must be <u>received</u> by the Director of the State Police Commission by the above deadline, hand delivery within a few days of this deadline is recommended. Questions concerning the nomination and/or election process may be directed to the State Police Commission in Baton Rouge at (225) 925-7057.

CERTIFIED AN OFFICIAL CALL

Jason Hannaman, PHR, SHRM-CP

Executive Director

Louisiana State Police Commission

Attachment: Nomination Petition

Election of the Classified Employee Member of the Louisiana State Police Commission

I, having signed my name below, certify that I am presently a full-time, classified
permanent, commissioned member of the State Police Service and I am eligible to vote in th
election of the classified employee member of the State Police Commission, and I hereby
nominate the following individual as a candidate for the position of Classified Employe
Member of the State Police Commission.

(Print name as it should appear on the official ballot.)

	DATE	PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	PERSONNEL NO.
1.				
2.				
3.				
4.				
5.				
6.				
7.				
8.				
9.				
10.				

	<u>DATE</u>	PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	PERSONNEL NO.
11.				
12.				
13.				
14.				
15.				
16.				
17.				
18.				
19.				
20.				
21.				
22.				
23.				
24.				
25.				
26.				
27.				
28.			_	
29.				
30.				

EXTRA SIGNATURES

	DATE	PRINT NAME	SIGNATURE	PERSONNEL NO.
31.				
32.				
33.				
34.				
35.				
36.				
37.				
38.				
39.				
40.				
41.				
42.				
43.				
45.				
46.				
47.				
48.				
49.				
50.				

CANDIDATE'S CERTIFICATE

Name	Date
Signatures verified by State Police Commission Staff Member:	
	Telephone Number:
	Mailing Address:
	Candidate's Signature
true and correct.	
the above and foregoing nomination petition	are genuine and that the statements made therein are
	ge, information, and belief, all of the signatures on